Argentina 145,498 16.1% 0.0% 171,843 22.3% 0.0%

1,061,409 1,531,291

2016 2015

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Building sustainable partnerships Page 105 | 236

As of December 31, 2016, the Group examined the impact of a 50 basis points change in update

rates and in the EBITDA margin in relation with Brazilian business area projections which resulted

in the following impacts at level of the recoverable value and of the recognized impairment:

Based on the impairment tests performed relating to the other segments, no other situation was

identified leading to the recognition of impairment losses, including in the scenarios of 50 basis points

change in the corresponding rates.

17. Intangible assets

The changes in intangible assets and corresponding accumulated amortization and impairment

losses in Group in the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 were as follows:

The "Industrial property and other rights" caption mainly includes contractual rights, land surface

rights and licences, including the use of software.

+50 BP -50 BP

"WACC" rate (164,980) 193,940

EBITDA margin 15,678 (15,547)

Industrial property and

other rights

Intangible assets in

progress
Total

Gross assets:

Balances at December 31, 2014 63,892 1,333 65,225

Currency translation adjustments (10,080) (266) (10,345)

Additions 4,185 12 4,197

Sales (90) - (90)

Transfers (591) - (591)

Balance at December 31, 2015 57,317 1,079 58,396

Currency translation adjustments 1,754 (331) 1,424

Additions 6,938 - 6,938

Sales (3) - (3)

Transfers 1,878 - 1,878

Balances at December 31, 2016 67,884 748 68,632

Accumulated amortisation and impairment losses:

Balances at December 31, 2014 30,222 - 30,222

Currency translation adjustments (4,490) - (4,490)

Increases 5,766 - 5,766

Write-offs (1) - (1)

Transfers 31 - 31

Balances at December 31, 2015 31,529 - 31,529

Currency translation adjustments 2,324 - 2,324

Increases 6,321 - 6,321

Transfers (1,344) - (1,344)

Balances at December 31, 2016 38,829 - 38,829

Carrying amount:

As at December 31, 2015 25,788 1,079 26,867

As at December 31, 2016 29,055 748 29,803

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Building sustainable  partnerships Page 106 | 236

18. Tangible assets

The Group changes in tangible assets and corresponding accumulated depreciation and impairment

losses in the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 were as follows:

As of December 31, 2016, in Transportation equipment transfers is included the reclassification

occurred in the first semester of the ships owned by Cimpship – Transportes Marítimos, S.A. to the

caption “Assets classified as held for sale” in the net amount of €7,873 thousand. Additionally, were

recognized impairment losses related to those assets of about €4,300 thousand (Note 7). This

[…]

considering that the EUR and USD monetary rates are at levels below 1% only scenarios relating to

increase in the Euribor and Libor were simulated.

A parallel change of +/- 1% in the interest rate curve with all the other assumptions remaining

constant would result in an increase in financial costs for the year then ended (before taxes) of

approximately 10 million euros on the euro liability indexed to the variable rate and 4 million dollars

on the variable rate loan in USD, as shown in table below:

In the case of rates indexed in BRL, 3 scenarios were simulated: maintenance of the year end rates,

assumed as probable, and two scenarios of increase of 25% and 50% in the rates, being specifically

considered that as there were significant amounts invested in this currency, there was a simulation

of the impact that an decrease in rates would have on these applications (CDI and Selic – Assets).

The results for the assets and liabilities impacts are as follows:

b) Exchange rates

In the debt and financial derivatives components, considering the currency distributing

aforementioned, the exchange rate risks result from exchange rate volatility as well as its impact on

consolidated financial results.

Indexing Currency Value 1% 2% 3%

Euribor EUR 978,239 9,782 19,565 29,347

US Libor USD 443,646 4,436 8,873 13,309

Saldo Risk Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Financial assets:

CDI 55,795 Index Decrease 6,288 4,716 3,144

SELIC 33,466 Index Decrease 3,872 2,904 1,936

Loans and notes:

IGP-M 8,513 Index Increase 556 695 834

CDI 903,445 Index Increase 101,818 127,273 152,727

TJLP 45,025 Index Increase 4,318 5,398 6,477

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Building sustainable partnerships Page 137 | 236

Considering the Group’s financial assets and liabilities profile, and considering derivative financial

instruments, at December 31, 2016 the more significant impact on net financial results would be as

follows:

41. Accounts payable – other

Accounts payable – other as at December 31, 2016 and 2015 were as follows:

a) In the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, Other current creditors of the Group includes

the debt to the Environment Institute for CO2 emission licenses in the amount of €9,426 thousand

and €22,652 thousand, respectively, with maturity of three months (Note 44). Additionally, the